
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 12 June 2014 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 

 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Mr J. B. Rhodes CC was nominated Chairman Elect at the Annual Meeting 

of the County Council held on 21 May 2014. 

 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Employee Code of Conduct.  
 

County Solicitor 
and Director of 

(Pages 9 - 40) 



 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

9.  
  

Use of County Council Vehicles Policy  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

10.  
  

Flexible Working Policy  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 45 - 70) 

11.  
  

National Pay Position  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 71 - 72) 

12.  
  

Discretionary elements of the Pension Scheme  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 73 - 80) 

13.  
  

Managing Sickness.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 81 - 84) 

14.  
  

Organisational Change Policy: Summary of 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 85 - 90) 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

16.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 21 October 

at 10.00am. 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 12 March 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr. L. Spence CC (for Minute 37) 
 

30. Announcement.  
 
Head of Democratic Services and Administration 
 
The Chairman reported that this would be the last meeting of the Committee to be 
attended by David Pitt, Head of Democratic Services and Administration who would be 
retiring from the County Council at the end of the month. Members joined the Chairman 
in paying tribute to David’s service to the Authority and in wishing him a long and happy 
retirement. 
 

31. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

32. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

33. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

34. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 33



 
 

 

2

 
No declarations were made. 
 

36. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the age
[...]
rated and in particular the effect the eligibility criteria it has put in 
place as part of its operation of the Veterans’ Interview Programme (as highlighted 
in bullets 1-4 of paragraph 14 of the report) has had on the number of veterans 
applying for posts; 
 

(c) That an approach be made to the Department for Work and Pensions and the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission seeking views about the operation of a 
Veteran’s Interview Programme in the context of the provisions of the Equalities Act 
2010.” 

4



 
 

 

3

 
38. Pay Policy Statement 2014/15.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking the 
Committee’s approval to the Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 for submission to the 
County Council. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2014/15. 
 

39. Employee Code of Conduct.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources presenting a 
draft revised version of the Employee Code of Conduct. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The County Solicitor explained that a revised Employee Code of Conduct had been 
developed as a result of a lack of awareness amongst staff for the previous version of the 
document. It was stressed that a guidance document was being developed in order to 
make the latest version of the Code more accessible for staff in order that they 
understood how it applied to their role at the Council.  
 
Whilst the introduction of a revised version of the Code was welcomed, it was felt that it 
would be necessary to see the guidance document that it sat alongside before it was 
possible to approve the Code for submission to Council. In addition, some members felt 
that the Code was lacking in detail, particularly in respect of paragraph 6.2.1 and the 
rules around relationships between staff and elected m
[...]
me working as being less conducive to good communication 
within a team, the point was made that it often had the effect of placing an 
increased onus on effective communication. It was noted that productivity had 
generally risen amongst those staff that had worked from home under the previous 
policies; 
 

• The Policy placed increased responsibility on the line manager and the member of 
staff to put in place a robust Home Working arrangement, taking into account 
business need, health and safety and other issues, such as effects on budget. 
There was a requirement to agree a timescale for one-to-one meetings between 
both parties to ensure the arrangement was working effectively; 
 

• Paragraph 4 of Page 5 of the Policy and Guidance titled “Employee Instigated 
Home Working” required an amendment to remove the work “especially”; 
 

• It was felt that the Policy would benefit from a firmer stance in relation to staff being 
contactable from home during working hours. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Home Working Policy and Guidance be approved for implementation, subject to 
amendment in light of the comments now made. 
 

42. 2013 Pay Award.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
action taken by the Chief Executive to implement a 1% pay award for all employees on 
grades 2-17 with effect from 1 April 2013. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

43. Managing Attendance.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update on the overall County Council and Departmental performance in relation to 
sickness absence for the period 1 April to 31 December. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 12”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the current target figure of 7.5 days per full-time 
employee (FTE) was not being achieved and the justification behind being asked to 
approve an increased target of 8.0 days per FTE was therefore questioned. Particular 
attention was drawn to the projected outturn figure of 10.92 days per FTE for the Adults 
and Communities Department, which it was felt merited an explanation from a 
representative of the Department.  
 

7



 
 

 

6

Despite the concern expressed, it was felt that more data was required, particularly in 
relation to the absence figures for sedentary and manual workers, in order to understand 
the reasons behind its targets not being met and how best it could begin taking steps to 
effect a positive change in this regard. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr. Shepherd CC and carried:- 
 
“(a) That the performance of sickness absence levels across the County Council be 

noted with concern; 
 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be asked to submit a report to the next 
meeting of the Committee setting out a comprehensive breakdown of absence 
levels for sedentary and manual workers and further details about what action can 
be taken to improve the Council’s absence figure in the future; 
 

(c) That a representative of the Director of Adults and Communities be asked to attend 
the next meeting of the Committee to advise on levels and management of sickness 
absence in that Department.” 

 
44. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning a summary of 
current action plans with provision for compulsory redundancy and details of progress on 
their implementation. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 13”, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
It was noted that the covering report contained an error in the date referred to in 
paragraph 2, which should have stated that the Committee approved a new 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure at its meeting on 26 July, 2007.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee had been scheduled for Wednesday 
26 June at 10.00am, though as noted under Minute 36, it would be necessary to bring 
this meeting forward to deal with the Employee Code of Conduct. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 March 2014 

 

8



 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 12 JUNE 2014 

 
EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE COUNTY SOLICITOR AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 

RESOURCES 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Employment Committee’s approval for the 

submission of the revised Employee Code of Conduct to the next meeting of the 
County Council.  

 
Background 
 
2. On 12th March 2014, Employment Committee considered a joint report from the County 

Solicitor and the Director of Corporate Resources which presented a draft revised 
Employee Code of Conduct for consideration.  A copy of the Code is attached as 
Appendix A.  
 

3. The Committee was advised of the importance of the new Code of Conduct and 
welcomed its introduction, but asked that prior to submission to the Council for 
approval, guidance documents issued to staff should be presented to the Committee.  
Concern was also expressed about the difficulties of establishing clear rules 
concerning personal relationships which might have an impact on the employment 
relationship. 

 
Supporting Documentation 
 
4. A number of documents have been produced to support the Employee Code of 

Conduct which are of particular relevance to the concerns expressed by the 
Committee.  These include: 
 

• An employee guide to the Code, attached as Appendix B, which incorporates web 
links to other relevant policies, procedures and guidance; 
 

• A policy on the receipt of gifts and hospitality.  This document sets out the 
restrictions placed on employees when offered a gift or hospitality in the course of 
their duties whilst working for, or on behalf of, Leicestershire County Council.  A 
copy of this guidance is attached a
[...]
equired and provide an 
annual report to the Corporate Governance Committee on the operation of the policy. 
  

Back to Contents 

 

40



 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE- 12 JUNE 2014 

 
POLICY ON THE USE OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL VEHICLES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval for the introduction of a 

Policy on the use of Leicestershire County Council vehicles.   
 
Background 
 
2. In September 2013, the Environment and Transport Department implemented a Policy 

to make their employees aware that vehicle tracking devices may be installed in any 
vehicle (e.g. vans, lorries, cars, minibuses) provided by that department, what data 
would be gathered by these devices and how this data would be used.   
 

3. As this information may be relevant to other departments, it was agreed with the Trade 
Unions that a Policy would be introduced to cover all Council departments.  It was also 
agreed to extend the remit of the Policy to ensure that employees are aware of the 
restrictions that are in place in relation to the personal use of Council vehicles. 

 
Key Points 

 
4. A copy of the proposed Policy is attached as Appendix A. 

 
5. The Policy aims to ensure that employees are aware of the restrictions that are in place 

in relation to the personal use of Council vehicles and to highlight the possibility that 
vehicle tracking devices may be installed into any vehicle provided by the Council, that 
data could be gathered by these devices and how it is intended to use this data. 
  

6. To comply with the Council’s vehicle insurance cover, employees must only use a 
vehicle provided to them by the Council for business purposes.  If approval is given for 
the employee to take the vehicle home overnight, it must only be used for travelling 
between the employee’s home and their work location.  It must not be used to 
undertake personal commitments (e.g. sho
[...]
es 
Version: 2014 - 3 
Agreed at: 
Date agreed: 
Review date: 

 

1 

 
 

Policy on the Use of Leicestershire County Council Vehicles  
 
Scope 
This policy applies to all employees who are required as part of their employment to drive, 
or be a passenger in, vehicles provided by Leicestershire County Council.  This does not 
include lease cars.   
 
Purpose 
The policy aims to ensure that employees are aware of the restrictions that are in place in 
relation to the personal use of Council vehicles and to highlight the possibility that vehicle 
tracking devices may be installed into any vehicle provided by the Council, the data 
gathered by these devices and how this data will be used.  
 
Acceptable Use of Council Vehicles 
To comply with the Council’s vehicle insurance cover, employees must only use a vehicle 
provided to them by the Council for business purposes.  Employees may be permitted to 
take a vehicle home overnight where there is a valid business case (e.g. if it makes 
business sense for the employee to travel to/from a site to their home rather than going 
into their normal workplace first to collect/return the vehicle).  Such instances should be 
kept to a minimum and each occurrence must be authorised in advance by the employee’s 
manager.  If approval is given, the employee must only use the vehicle to travel between 
their home and the work location.  It must not be used to undertake personal commitments 
(e.g. shopping, transporting children to/from school) and/or to transport passengers (e.g. 
friends or family).    
 
Installation of Vehicle Tracking Devices in Council Vehicles 
Vehicle tracking devices (‘trackers’) will not be installed in any Council vehicle without the 
driver’s knowledge (unless there is reasonable suspicion of misconduct in which case 
advice should be sought from Strategic Human Resources) and will be used for the 
following reasons: 
 

• To assist in work planning (e.g. planning routes and schedules, reducing ‘dead’ 
m
[...]
egotiating body is the National Joint 
Council (NJC) for Local Government Employees.  For grades 18 – 21, the national 
negotiating body is the Joint National Council (JNC) for Chief Officers and for Grade 
22, the JNC for Chief Executives.   

 
Key Points 

 
4. The Trade Union pay claim for local government employees for 2014 was submitted to 

the NJC on 5 November 2013.  It comprised a minimum increase of £1 an hour on the 
lowest pay point to achieve the Living Wage (currently £7.45) and the same flat rate 
increase (£1) on all other pay points.  
 

5. The Employers’ Side of the NJC formally responded with a final pay offer on 20 March 
2014.  This included an element of increasing the lowest 6 pay points to maintain a 
discernable gap between the National Minimum Wage (£6.50 with effect from 1 
October 2014) and the lowest pay point (currently £6.45).  All other pay points would be 
increased by 1%.   

 
6. Unison, GMB and Unite rejected this pay offer after balloting their members and 

announced that industrial action ballots would take place in May and June 2014.  In the 
event of the ballots returning a ‘yes’ vote, the unions have advised that they will  hold a 
one-day strike on Thursday 10 July 2014. 

 
7. With regard to chief officers and chief executives, a pay claim was submitted by the 

Association of Local Authority Chief Executives on 19 March 2014.  This requested that 
chief executives and chief officers ‘receive exactly the same cost of living pay 
award that is offered to the staff body as a whole’, that is to say, the same award 
made to  local government employees.  

 

 
Agenda Item 1171



 
 

8. To date, no response has been made by the Employers’ Side in relation to the JNC for 
Chief Officers and the JNC for Chief Executives. 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
    
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation  
Tel: 0116 305 6123    
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None. 

72



 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2014 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To request the Committee to agree to the policy decisions afforded to the County 

Council as a scheme employer under the provisions of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 

 

Background 
 
2. The pension regulations require the County Council to formulate, publish and 

keep under review its policies in respect of certain areas of the Scheme where it 
may exercise its discretion. There are five such discretions which are set out 
below under the heading “Discretionary Policies Required to be Published”. 
 

3. Following the introduction of the new LGPS on 1 April 2014, some of the previous 
discretions have been removed whilst new ones have been implemented or are 
similar to previous discretions.  

 
4. Whilst there is no requirement to have a written policy on all discretions it is felt 

that a further five written policies would be beneficial to ensure clarity for LGPS 
members. 

 
Discretionary Policies Required to be Published 
 
5.  The discretionary policies below are required to be published by the pension        

regulations.  
 
i) LGPS Regulations - Regulation 31: Power of employer to award additional pension 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1273



 
Explanation 
 

 
Employer’s Policy 

An employer may resolve to award a 
member additional pension of not more 
than £6,500 (figure as at 1 April 2014) a 
year within 6 months of leaving to a 
member whose employment was 
terminated on the grounds of redundancy 
or business efficiency. 

The Council will not normally agree to 
award an additional pension under this 
regulation. 

 
ii) LGPS Regulations 2013 - Regulation 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) : Funding of ad
[...]



 2

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

Waterlees Supported Living & Carlton 
Drive Short Breaks Review 

09/05/2014 Under consultation 
Consultation extended for 
up to three weeks 

5 redundancies 

 

9
0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March.
	8 Employee Code of Conduct.
	Employee Code of Conduct - Appendix A
	Employee Code of Conduct - Appendix B
	Policy on the Receipt of Gifts and Hospitality - Appendix C
	Policy on the Declaration of Interests - Appendix D

	9 Use of County Council Vehicles Policy
	Use of County Council Vehicles - Appendix

	10 Flexible Working Policy
	Flexible Working Policy 2014-12 - Appendix

	11 National Pay Position
	12 Discretionary elements of the Pension Scheme
	13 Managing Sickness.
	14 Organisational Change Policy: Summary of Action Plans.
	Org Change Policy - Action Plans Completed May - Appendix A1
	Org Change Policy - Action Plans Underway May - Appendix A2




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 12 June 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be appointed Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2015 
 

(Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC - in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2015.  
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

2

The following members each declared a personal interest in the item entitled 
‘Discretionary elements of the Pension Scheme’ as they were part of the County 
Council’s Pension Scheme: 
 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC  
Mr. J. Kaufman CC  
 

8. Employee Code of Conduct.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
the Employment Committee’s approval for the submission of the revised Employee Code 
of Conduct to the next meeting of the County Council. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
A copy of the minute extract of the Corporate Governance Committee from its meeting on 
12 May where it considered the Employee Code of Conduct was circulated to the 
Committee.  
 
The County Solicitor explained that as a result of concerns raised by the Committee at its 
previous meeting, particularly in respect of rules around relationships between staff, the 
Employee Code of Conduct had been amended accordingly. A number of documents had 
been produced to support the Employee Code of Conduct which were of particular 
relevance to concerns previously expressed by the Committee and were attached as 
appendices to the report.     
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) It was intended that awareness raising of the new Employee Code of Conduct 

would be included in induction programmes for new staff, and that existing staff 
would also receive mandatory training/awareness raising; 
 

(ii) The Code of Conduct would form part of staff contracts of employment; 
 

(iii) There had been a lack of awareness amongst staff of the previous version of the 
Code of Conduct. The guidance document that had been developed for staff was 
designed to make the Code of Conduct more accessible and to give staff a better 
understanding of how it applied to their role within the County Council. The 
Employee Code of Conduct along with all relevant supporting policy was published 
online and staff needed to be aware of all policies relevant to their role, including 
where they might need to register any declarations of interest; 

 
(iv) It was explained that under the Employee Code of Conduct staff did not have to 

declare their membership of any particular organisations. Issues relating to freedom 
of speech under the Human Rights Act and rules relating to politically restricted 
posts were relevant. However, if as a result of the membership of any organisation 
a member of staff was found to have acted inappropriately then this would be dealt 
with as a Code of Conduct issue. The actions of staff would be used as key criteria 
in any Code of Conduct issue as opposed to personal beliefs. The Committee 
requested that further consideration be given to the inclusion within the Policy on 
declaration of interests of appropriate references to membership of organisations. 
   

 



 
 

 

3

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the revised Employee Code of Conduct for submission to the County Council 
meeting on 2 July 2014 be approved; 
 

(b) That further consideration be given to the inclusion within the Policy on declaration 
of interests of appropriate references to membership of organisations. 
 

 
9. Use of County Council Vehicles Policy  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
the Employment Committee’s approval to the introduction of a Policy on the use of 
Leicestershire County Council vehicles, specifically concerning the installation of vehicle 
tracking devices. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The purpose of the Policy was to outline the restrictions in place in relation to the 
personal use of County Council vehicles and to highlight the possibility that vehicle 
tracking devices might be installed into any vehicle provided by the County Council 
and how data gathered by these devices could be used. It was suggested that the 
title of the Policy be amended to clarify its purpose; 
 

(ii) In light of the fact that this Policy only dealt with vehicle tracking devices, the 
Committee requested that it received information on the County Council’s 
overarching vehicle policy at its next meeting; 
 

(iii) Installing tracking devices on vehicles would enable the County Council to gather a 
range of information, including where vehicles were parked overnight if required. 
They also often led to reduced insurance premiums.   

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the introduction of a Policy for the use of County Council vehicles be 
approved subject to the title of the Policy being amended to clarify its purpose; 
 

(b) That the Committee receive information concerning the Council’s overarching 
vehicle policy.   

 
10. Flexible Working Policy  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
the Employment Committee’s approval for the introduction of a revised Flexible Working 
Policy and Procedure. A copy of the reported marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
It was explained that as of 30 June 2014, the Flexible Working Regulations would be 
amended to extend the statutory right to request flexible working to all employees after 26 
weeks’ service. Trade Unions had been notified of this change and continually monitor 
the Flexible Working Policy.  



 
 

 

4

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the introduction of the revised Flexible Working Policy and Procedure be approved 
for implementation from 30 June 2014. 
 

11. National Pay Position  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which updated 
the Committee on the current position regarding the national negotiations for the 2014 
pay awards for local government employees, chief officers and chief executives. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes 
 
The Committee was advised that the National Joint Council (NJC) had put forward a final 
pay offer on 20 March 2014 which had been rejected by the trade unions. As a result, 
industrial action ballets took place in May and June 2014. In the event of the ballots 
returning a ‘yes’ vote, the unions had advised that they would hold a one day strike on 
Thursday 10 July 2014.   
 
With regard to chief officers and chief executives, a pay claim was submitted by the 
Association of Local Authority Chief Executives on 19 March 2014. A response on this 
claim was currently awaited from the NJC. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the National Pay Position be noted. 
 

12. Discretionary elements of the Pension Scheme  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
the Employment Committee’s approval of the policy decisions afforded to the County 
Council as a scheme employer under the provisions of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was explained that pension regulations required the County Council to publish and 
keep under review its policies in certain discretionary areas of the Scheme.  
 
It was clarified in relation to ‘LGPS Regulations 2013 – (paragraph 1(1)(c) of Schedule 2 
to the LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014): 
Switching on rule of 85’ that where an employee had ceased employment with the 
County Council they would be able to access their pension at the age of 55. The 
Committee suggested that the wording in this regulation be amended to better clarify this 
point.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy decisions as set out in paragraphs five and six of the report be approved 
for immediate implementation.  
 
 



 
 

 

5

13. Managing Sickness.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the overall County Council and departmental performance in 
relation to sickness absence for the financial year 2013/14. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Committee noted that there was disparity between departments’ sickness 
levels, with the Adults and Communities Department consistently having the 
highest rates of sickness, currently at 11.61 days per annum. It was explained that 
high sickness levels had been a long standing issue within the Adults and 
Communities Department and that sickness levels within the Department had 
previously been much higher than at present. High sickness levels within Adult 
Social Care Services was a national trend, with the County Council having lower 
sickness levels in this area when compared to the majority of other local 
authorities; 
 

(ii) High sickness levels amongst care staff accounted for the large majority of 
absences in the Adults and Communities Department. It was explained that 
sickness levels had historically been high in this area due to the nature of the role. 
For example, where carers provided one-to-one support, any viral infection 
presented a risk to service users. Also, in some roles, carers undertook a high 
degree of physical activity which, even when managed through training and 
assessment, could lead to long term chronic health problems; 

 
(iii) It was explained that carers undertook a comprehensive manual handling training 

programme and that as a result physical injuries were low. Stress levels in the 
Adults and Communities Department were comparable to other departments and 
the Department was acutely aware of the importance of mental health issues and 
undertook a lot of activity in relation to the Council’s mental health first aid 
programme. It was noted that two thirds of County Council mental health first 
aiders were located within the Adults and Communities Department;  
 

(iv) In comparing Adult Social Care sickness levels with comparative NHS services it 
was noted that in 2012/13 NHS nursing, midwifery and health visiting staff 
nationally had an average of 10.6 days sickness absence; 

 
(v) The effect of stress on staff sickness levels was raised. It was explained that 

where a large number of staffing changes and efficiency savings were being 
undertaken within a departmental section, this could lead to an increased number 
of absences due to stress related issues. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Team 
was carrying out targeted work on stress and, where appropriate, stress surveys 
were undertaken. Where a stress survey had been completed a follow up would be 
undertaken two months later to gauge whether stress levels had decreased due to 
actions taken; 
 

(vi) It was noted that long term sickness could significantly distort departmental 
sickness trends. It was explained that long term sickness was classified as a 
period of absence above 20 days. There were a number of trigger points put in 
place where the County Council would take action when a person was absent;     

 



 
 

 

6

(vii) There was a need to identify trends in sickness absence and to breakdown 
sickness absence levels by individual sections in departments, including details of 
long term and short term absences to gain a better understanding of sickness 
levels with a view to reducing them. It was suggested that the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team should undertake work in relation to this and be requested to 
report back to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Council’s performance in relation to sickness absence for the financial 

year 2013/14 be noted; 
 

(b) That it be noted that the Council will continue to ensure that managers maintain a 
focus on managing attendance and that poor attendance be proactively tackled 
and addressed; 
 

(c) That the Council’s Corporate Management Team be requested to identify trends in 
sickness absence and provide to the Committee at its next meeting a breakdown 
of sickness absence levels by individual sections in departments, including details 
of long term and short term absences. 

 
14. Organisational Change Policy: Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details 
of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
It was explained that the role of the Employment Committee in looking at Action Plans 
was to ensure that they complied with the County Council’s Employment Policy and 
Procedure. Scrutiny of the overreaching policies that had resulted in the Action Plans was 
a matter for the relevant scrutiny body and the Cabinet.    
 
It was noted that Ms Loydall had submitted queries in relation to the draft Action Plan for 
the Review of Staffing at Waterlees Supported Living and Carlton Drive Short Breaks 
Service which had been responded to directly by the Director of Adults and Communities 
outside of the meeting.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

15. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 21 
October at 10.00am.  
 

10.00 - 11.20 am CHAIRMAN 
12 June 2014 

 


